

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
before the
SECURITIES EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of

MICHAEL CLARK, CRD# 2580455

For a Motion to Stay Sanctions
Imposed by FINRA

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S MOTION TO STAY STATUTORY
DISQUALIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The standard for considering a request to stay..... 5

 II. Mr. Clark has a strong likelihood of success on the merits. 5

 A. FINRA acknowledges and Acosta demonstrates that not all license revocations are bars.
 5

 B. The reasoning in Meyers does not apply to Mr. Clark..... 7

 C. The Exchange Act’s fairness requirement supports setting aside Mr. Clark’s statutory
 disqualification. 8

 III. Mr. Clark would be irreparably harmed if a stay is not granted and others would be
 substantially harmed..... 9

 IV. A stay will serve the public interest. 10

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78o6

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Gregory Acosta, Exchange Act Release No. 89121, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3470
(June 22, 2020)5, 6, 10

Bloomberg L.P., Exchange Act Release No. 83755
(July 31, 2018)9

Kenny A. Akindemowo, Exchange Act Release No. 78352, 2016 WL 3877888
(July 18, 2016)11

Electronic Transaction Clearing, Inc., Exchange Rel. No. 73698, 2014 WL 6680112
(Nov. 26, 2014)5

Ahmed Gadelkareem, Exchange Act Release No. 80586, 2017 WL 1735943
(May 3, 2017)11

Jeffrey Ainley Hayden, Exchange Release Act No. 42772, 2000 WL 649146
(May 11, 2000)8

Meyers Assocs., L.P., Exchange Act Release No. 81778, 2017 SEC LEXIS 3096
(Sept. 29, 2017)7, 11

Michael Earl McCune, Exchange Act Release No. 77921, 2016 WL 2997935
(May 25, 2016)5

Nicolas S. Saava, Exchange Act Release No. 72485, 2014 SEC LEXIS 5100
(June 26, 2014)7

Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 83783,
2018 SEC LEXIS 1946 (Aug. 6, 2018)5, 9

William Scholander, Exchange Act Release No. 74437, 2015 WL 904234
(Mar. 4, 2015)11
